risk of falling back into it. Also, while the upper middle class has grown to reach 55 percent of

the total population, the low middle class is struggling to retain its status and some of them are

falling back into the vulnerable group. Ensuring that the progress achieved in poverty reduction

and creating a middle class is not reversed will require unlocking the potential to accelerate

economic growth. This will need to be complemented with policies to ensure that the bottom 45.5

percent of the population – the poor, the vulnerable and the low middle class, not only contribute

more to economic growth but also benefits further of it.

Figure 20: Elasticity of poverty rate to per capita

consumption growth

Source: WB calculations. Latest survey for each SACU

country

Figure 21: Sensitivity of poverty rate to the

choice of poverty line

12 Overall, Africa-wide $2.0 a day elasticity is less than 1, well below Mauritius elasticity. See Rati Ram, 2012 “Income elasticity

of poverty in developing countries: updated estimates from new data” Applied Economics Letters, volume 20, Issue 6, pages 554-

558.

-3.05

-2.12
-1.85 -1.77

-1.38

-0.82

-3.7

-2.3

-1.3

1.3

2.5

5.4

-20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

Decrease in  poverty line Increase in poverty line

C
ha

ng
e

in
 p

ov
er

ty
 r

at
e

12

Figure 22: Poverty and inequality projections,

baseline scenario

Source: World Bank projections

Figure 23: Poverty simulations based on selected

policy scenario

6.9

5.2 4.9

36.5
37.1

38.4

30

32

34

36

38

40

-1

1

3

5

7

9

11

13

15

2012

(actual)

2015 2019

In
eq

u
a

li
ty

 (
G

in
i)

P
o

v
er

ty
 h

ea
d

co
u

n
t

Poverty  (left axis)

Gini (right axis)

Poverty

Inequality

2012 2015 2019

Baseline 6.9 5.2 4.9

SP Expansion 6.9 3.6 1.9

Labor

improvement

s
6.9 4.2 3.5

Combined

effect
6.9 3.0 0.5

-1
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

P
o

v
er

ty
 r

ed
u

ct
io

n
,
%

 p
o

in
ts

Box 2: Analyzing alternative poverty and inequality outcomes

Alternative poverty and inequality outcomes can be associated with sector growth trajectories, changes in

demographic characteristics, and labor dynamics. A summary of the assumptions is presented in the table

below, mainly in terms of the continued expansion of the tertiary sector and further deterioration in primary

and secondary sectors.

 2012 2015 2019
GDP cumulative growth (2012=100) Base 10.6 29.2
GDP average yearly growth rate  3.4 3.7
Sector GDP Cumulative Growth Rates